
CDA - Animal Health Laboratory
300 S. Technology Ct.
Broomfield CO 80021
Phone: (303) 869-9230 Fax: (303) 869-9232

www.colorado.gov/ahl

Report Date: 7/2/2020
Final Report

Date Received: 6/30/2020
Collection Date: 6/27/2020

Case Coordinator: Tiffany A. Brigner, Laboratory Manager Accession No: A2005000
Owner: Noriko Proett

SIGNE BALCH DVM
10245 JONES ROAD
LARKSPUR CO 80118

Phone: (720) 733-2350
Email: balchdvm@gmail.com

Associated Parties

Owner
Physical Location

Noriko Proett 4712 West Bowles
Littleton,  CO  Jefferson  80123

Vet Practice CHERRY VALLEY VETERINARY 10245 JONES ROAD
LARKSPUR,  CO  UNKNOWN  80118
(719) 310-8439

Veterinarian SIGNE BALCH DVM Vet Code:032596, 7597 10245 JONES ROAD
LARKSPUR,  CO  Douglas  80118
(720) 733-2350

Purpose of Test
Owner Request

Reference Data
Location: CO01A1MB

Quality Notice
• Missing/Incorrect Information

Sunstone missing but vet realized Sunshine should have been labeled Sunstone and there is no sunshine for testing.

Lab Findings
Molecular

Mycobacterium paratuberculosis (Johne's) Pooled PCR
Sample Result Pool #
Carpenter Ranch MJ Jackson (MDGA MN08649: CAR K6)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Feces - 2 Not Detected 1 

Green Gables DOF Hershey's Kisses - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Feces - 3 Not Detected 1 

Soaring Heart's Queen Latifah (MDGA XN03939: SHF1 E2)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 6 Years
Feces - 4 Not Detected 1 

JC's Soleille (MDGA AMN02878: JC J1)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Years
Feces - 6 Not Detected 1 

Blackberry's BH Forte (MDGA AMN08648: 07F K4)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Feces - 7 Not Detected 1 

Carpenter Ranch KB Ella (MDGA MN08650: CAR K8)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Feces - 8 Not Detected 2 
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Mycobacterium paratuberculosis (Johne's) Pooled PCR
Sample Result Pool #
Flower Lion Farm's Prickly Poppy (MDGA MN 08458: FLFB K11)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Feces - 10 Not Detected 2 

GTO Starbuck (MDGA AMN07885: GTO K13)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Feces - 13 Not Detected 2 

Grape Creeks Dolcetta D Dolly (MDGA AMN04966: F4 GCM)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 5 Years
Feces - 16 Not Detected 2 
Tested by: Kimberly Dusek, Test Date: 7/1/2020

Serology

Brucella melitensis 3% Card Test
Sample Result
Carpenter Ranch MJ Jackson (MDGA MN08649: CAR K6)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Blood - 2 Negative

Opus 7 Farm ER Geraldine (MDGA MN10016: O7FL19)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 1 Years
Blood - 5 Negative

Blackberry's BSN Opera Diva (MDGA AMN09663: O7F L6)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 1 Years
Blood - 9 Negative

Opus 7 Farm LP Colette (MDGA AMN09662: O7F L5)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 4 Months
Blood - 11 Negative

GTO Starbuck (MDGA AMN07885: GTO K13)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Blood - 13 Negative

Grape Creeks Dolcetta D Dolly (MDGA AMN04966: F4 GCM)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 5 Years
Blood - 16 Negative

Opus 7 Farm CJ Korsakov (MDGA AMN10164: O7F L14)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 18 Negative

Opus 7 Farm ER Fitz (MDGA MN10015: O7F L18)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 19 Negative

Opus 7 Farm Excallibur (MDGA MN10014: O7F L17)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 20 Negative
Tested by: Tiffany Brigner, Test Date: 6/30/2020
 

SRLV c-ELISA
Sample Result % I
Sunstone - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Years
Blood - 1 Negative -0.702

Carpenter Ranch MJ Jackson (MDGA MN08649: CAR K6)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Blood - 2 Negative   6.638

Green Gables DOF Hershey's Kisses - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Blood - 3 Negative   2.752

Soaring Heart's Queen Latifah (MDGA XN03939: SHF1 E2)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 6 Years
Blood - 4 Negative   3.940

Opus 7 Farm ER Geraldine (MDGA MN10016: O7FL19)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 1 Years
Blood - 5 Negative   9.876

JC's Soleille (MDGA AMN02878: JC J1)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Years
Blood - 6 Negative   5.559

Blackberry's BH Forte (MDGA AMN08648: 07F K4)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Blood - 7 Negative   3.508

Carpenter Ranch KB Ella (MDGA MN08650: CAR K8)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Blood - 8 Negative   0.702

Blackberry's BSN Opera Diva (MDGA AMN09663: O7F L6)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 1 Years
Blood - 9 Negative   2.752
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SRLV c-ELISA
Sample Result % I
Flower Lion Farm's Prickly Poppy (MDGA MN 08458: FLFB K11)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Years
Blood - 10 Negative -1.457

Opus 7 Farm LP Colette (MDGA AMN09662: O7F L5)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 4 Months
Blood - 11 Negative   4.803

Boruto - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 5 Months
Blood - 12 Negative   3.832

GTO Starbuck (MDGA AMN07885: GTO K13)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 2 Years
Blood - 13 Negative   7.501

Leia - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 5 Months
Blood - 15 Negative   5.666

Grape Creeks Dolcetta D Dolly (MDGA AMN04966: F4 GCM)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 5 Years
Blood - 16 Negative   3.076

Chai - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 5 Months
Blood - 17 Negative   1.565

Opus 7 Farm CJ Korsakov (MDGA AMN10164: O7F L14)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 18 Negative -4.047

Opus 7 Farm ER Fitz (MDGA MN10015: O7F L18)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 19 Negative   1.781

Opus 7 Farm Excallibur (MDGA MN10014: O7F L17)  - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Male - 1 Years
Blood - 20 Negative -0.702

Snowdrop - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 4 Months
Blood - 21 Negative -1.241

Ebony - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Months
Blood - 22 Negative   0.486

Daffodil - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Months
Blood - 23 Negative -3.184

Java Chip - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Months
Blood - 24 Negative -4.911

Tiramisu - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Months
Blood - 25 Negative -5.666

Thumbellina - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 3 Months
Blood - 26 Negative -6.854

Petite Lune - CAPRINE - Goat - Mini Nubian - Female - 2 Months
Blood - 27 Negative   0.702
Tested by: Erica Reith, Test Date: 7/1/2020

SRLV c-
ELISA

SRLV ELISA Interpretation:
This competitive enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (cELISA) detects antibodies to caprine arthritis encephalitis 
virus (CAEV) in goat sera or Ovine Progressive Pneumonia Virus (OPPV) in sheep sera. If a test sample produces 
greater than or equal to 35% inhibition (%I), it is positive. If a test sample produces < 35% I, it is negative.

Rejected Specimens
Test Sample
Serology SRLV c-ELISA • Sunshine - Blood - 14

Client Report History
Report Type Delivery Method Sent To Date Sent
Final Email balchdvm@gmail.com 7/2/2020 12:24 PM
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Bulletin(s)
Results relate only to the sample as received and the portion of sample tested. Collection Date, Associated Parties, Purpose of Test, 
and animal identification, taxonomy, gender, and age are provided by the client. AHL is not responsible for client provided information 
which could affect the validity of results.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in or attached to this transmission is intended solely for its authorized recipient and may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or 
responsible for delivering some or all of this information to the intended recipient, you have received this transmission in error. If you have received this communication in error, immediately notify the 
sender and delete or properly destroy this transmission, including any attachments.
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